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MSEK Q4 2022 Q4 2021 12m 2022 12m 2021 

Profit before items affecting com-

parability     

106 79 1,164 341 

52 46 851 157 

37 31 790 93 

50 28 821 79 

Items affecting comparability         

– -14 – -14 

-14 -1 -49 -7 

Recognised profit         

52 32 851 143 

37 17 790 79 

36 13 772 58 

36 13 772 57 

COMMENTS ON THE FOURTH QUARTER 



COMMENTS ON THE FULL YEAR 

Net sales, MSEK 

Operating profit before de-

preciation (EBITDA), MSEK 

Profit before tax (EBT)*, 

MSEK 

  



COMMENTS ON THE FOURTH QUARTER 

COMMENTS ON THE FULL YEAR 

Operating cash flow, MSEK Net debt (+) / net cash (-), MSEK 



MSEK Q4 2022 Q4 2021 12m 2022 12m 2021 

29 6 927 145 

– – -136 -68 

-6 -1 -58 -20 

24 5 733 57 

24 5 733 55 

32 2 753 45 

26 2 738 45 

COMMENTS ON THE FOURTH QUARTER 



COMMENTS ON THE FULL YEAR 

Income Development, MSEK Divested projects, accumulated, MW 

 

 



PORTFOLIO 

Projects – late developmental phases  MW 

100 

120 

70 

Total ~300 

Projects – early developmental phases  MW 

~2,200 

~50 

~200 

~120 

~280 

>2,800 

  



MSEK Q4 2022 Q4 2021 12m 2022 12m 2021 

68 67 211 173 

-18 -26 -51 -59 

50 41 160 114 

35 26 101 55 

35 40 99 65 

27 25 65 43 

COMMENTS ON THE FOURTH QUARTER 

 
 



COMMENTS ON THE FULL YEAR 

 

Production, GWh 

Average prices, SEK per 

MWh 

Specific operating expense, 

SEK per MWh 



MSEK Q4 2022 Q4 2021 12m 2022 12m 2021 

11 7 33 27 

-9 -7 -34 -24 

1 0 -1 3 

1 -1 -1 2 

1 -1 -1 2 

COMMENTS ON THE FOURTH QUARTER 

COMMENTS ON THE FULL YEAR 

 

Income Solutions, MSEK Asset Management assignments, MW 

 

 



OTHER SIGNIFICANT EVENTS 

RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AFTER THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD 

OUTLOOK 

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE 

 

http://www.arise.se/


 

 

 

 

 



ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

DIVIDENDS 

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

REVIEW BY THE AUDITOR 

FINANCIAL CALENDAR 

▪ 

▪ 

▪ 

▪ 

Per-Erik Eriksson

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT 

Per-Erik Eriksson, CEO

Markus Larsson, CFO
 



CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 

2022 

Q4 

2021 

Q4 

2022 

FY 

2021 

FY 

106 79 1,164 341 

1 0 5 0 

Total income 107 79 1,169 341 

1 2 4 5 

-30 -17 -63 -46 

- - -136 -68 

-26 -32 -124 -91 

Operating profit before depreciation (EBITDA) 52 32 851 143 

-15 -15 -61 -63 

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) 37 17 790 79 

-1 -4 -17 -22 

Profit/loss before tax 36 13 772 58 

0 -1 0 -1 

Net profit/loss for the period 36 13 772 57 

0.80 0.33 18.60 1.51 

0.80 0.33 18.60 1.49 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

2022 

Q4 

2021 

Q4 

2022 

FY 

2021 

FY 

Net profit/loss for the period 36 13 772 57 

    

Items that may be reclassified to the income  

statement     

0 0 0 0 

336 -103 45 -164 

-69 21 -9 34 

Other comprehensive income for the period,  

net after tax 267 -82 36 -130 

Total comprehensive income for the period 303 -69 807 -73 

 



CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 

2022 

31 Dec 

2021 

31 Dec 

25 25 

1,218 1,223 

190 50 

Total non-current assets 1,432 1,298 

0 1 

263 141 

1,220 70 

Total current assets 1,483 212 

TOTAL ASSETS 2,916 1,511 

 
    

Equity 1,616 676 

980 425 

62 49 

Total non-current liabilities 1,042 474 

29 150 

228 211 

Total current liabilities 258 361 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2,916 1,511 

 



CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

2022 

Q4 

2021 

Q4 

2022 

FY 

2021 

FY 

Cash flow from operating activities before changes in 

working capital 50 33 964 211 

-53 -10 -41 -68 

Cash flow from operating activities -3 23 923 143 

-67 -33 -176 -124 

-6 - -130 - 

Cash flow from investing activities -73 -33 -305 -124 

-7 -9 -18 -18 

- - 523 - 

-1 -1 -6 -6 

-12 -2 -33 -12 

3 0 3 0 

0 - -9 - 

3 - 3 - 

Cash flow from financing activities -14 -12 464 -36 

     

Cash flow for the period -90 -22 1,082 -17 

1,287 91 70 86 

23 1 68 2 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 1,220 70 1,220 70 

952 516 952 516 

-27 -18 -27 -18 

Net debt     -296 428 -296 428 

GROUP EQUITY 

2022 

31 Dec 

2021 

31 Dec 

676 703 

772 57 

36 -130 

132 46 

- 0 

Closing balance 1,616 676 

 



KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR THE GROUP 

 

2022 

Q4 

2021 

Q4 

2022 

FY 

2021 

FY 

Operational key performance indicators     

139.2 139.2 139.2 139.2 

79.0 82.0 292.2 281.7 

41 30 41 30 

    

Financial key performance indicators         

0.80 0.33 18.60 1.51 

0.80 0.33 18.60 1.49 

48.4% 40.9% 72.8% 41.7% 

34.2% 21.8% 67.6% 23.2% 

42.0% 6.4% 42.0% 6.4% 

67.4% 8.2% 67.4% 8.2% 

    

2,567 1,192 2,567 1,192 

1,880 1,233 1,880 1,233 

1,616 676 1,616 676 

1,146 689 1,146 689 

-296 428 -296 428 

55.4% 44.8% 55.4% 44.8% 

neg 0.6 neg 0.6 

36 18 39 18 

36 18 39 18 

        

44,440,041 38,567,246 44,440,041 38,567,246 

44,440,041 38,555,063 41,503,644 37,505,484 

44,440,041 44,616,001 41,503,644 44,616,001 
 

   

 



NOTE 1 – NET SALES 

2022 

Q4 

2021 

Q4 

2022 

FY 

2021 

FY 

67 66 208 171 

1 1 2 2 

29 6 924 143 

10 6 30 25 

Total 106 79 1,164 341 

   

 



GROUP SEGMENT REPORTING 

  

Quarter 4 
Develop-

ment Production Solutions 

Unallocated 

rev./exp. Eliminations Group 

Q4 

2022 

Q4 

2021 

Q4 

2022 

Q4 

2021 

Q4 

2022 

Q4 

2021 

Q4 

2022 

Q4 

2021 

Q4 

2022 

Q4 

2021 

Q4 

2022 

Q4 

2021 

29 6 68 67 10 6 - - - - 106 79 

- - - - 1 1 - - -1 -1 - - 

1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - 1 0 

Total income 29 6 68 67 11 7 0 0 -1 -1 107 79 

1 1 - - - - - - - - 1 1 

-7 -3 -18 -26 -9 -7 -23 -13 1 1 -56 -48 

Operating profit/loss be-

fore depr./imp. (EBITDA) 
24 5 50 41 1 0 -23 -13 - 0 52 32 

0 0 -15 -14 0 0 0 0 - - -15 -15 

Operating profit/loss 

(EBIT) 
24 5 35 26 1 -1 -23 -14 - 0 37 17 

2 -2 -8 -2 0 0 5 0 - - -1 -4 

Profit/loss before tax (EBT) 26 2 27 25 1 -1 -18 -13 - 0 36 13 

Intangible and tangible 

fixed assets 
183 145 1,058 1,101 0 0 1 2 - - 1,243 1,248 

NOTE 2 – DEPRECIATION AND IMPAIRMENT OF INTANGIBLE AND TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 

0 0 -15 -14 0 0 0 0 - - -15 -15 

- - - - - - - - - - - - 

Depreciation and impair-

ment 
0 0 -15 -14 0 0 0 0 - - -15 -15 

 



GROUP SEGMENT REPORTING 

12 months 
Develop-

ment Production Solutions 

Unallocated 

rev./exp. Eliminations Group 

 

2022 

 

2021 

 

2022 

 

2021 

 

2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 

924 145 210 173 30 24 - - - - 1,164 341 

- - - - 3 3 - - -3 -3 - - 

4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 - - 5 0 

Total income 927 145 211 173 33 27 0 0 -3 -3 1,169 341 

4 5 - - - - - - - - 4 5 

-198 -93 -51 -59 -34 -24 -42 -31 3 3 -322 -204 

Operating profit/loss be-

fore depr./imp. (EBITDA) 
733 57 160 114 -1 3 -42 -31 - 0 851 143 

0 -2 -59 -59 0 0 -2 -2 - - -61 -63 

Operating profit/loss 

(EBIT) 
733 55 101 55 -1 2 -44 -33 - 0 790 79 

4 -10 -36 -12 0 0 14 0 - - -17 -22 

Profit/loss before tax (EBT) 738 45 65 43 -1 2 -30 -33 - 0 772 58 

Intangible and tangible 

fixed assets 
183 145 1,058 1,101 0 0 1 2 - - 1,243 1,248 

 

NOTE 3 – DEPRECIATION AND IMPAIRMENT OF INTANGIBLE AND TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 

0 0 -59 -59 0 0 -2 -2 - - -61 -61 

- -2 - - - - - - - - - -2 

Depreciation and impair-

ment 
0 -2 -59 -59 0 0 -2 -2 - - -61 -63 

 



NOTE 4 – PROFIT/LOSS FROM FINANCIAL ITEMS 

2022 

Q4 

2021 

Q4 

2022 

FY 

2021 

FY 

Interest income 

5 0 6 0 

Interest expense     

-1 -1 -5 -5 

-10 -2 -21 -9 

Other financial items     

-1 -1 -3 -3 

-18 -1 -67 -7 

-1 -1 -5 -3  

25 2 78 5 

Total -1 -4  -17 -22 

 

NOTE 5 – FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY 

 

2022 

31 Dec 

2021 

31 Dec 

Assets   

  

26 6 

Liabilities   

  

-133 -158 



 

NOTE 6 –  NET DEBT 

2022 

31 Dec 

2021 

31 Dec  

1,042 474  

925 370  

258 361   

27 146  

952 516  

-1,220 -70  

-27 -18  

Net debt -296 428  



PARENT COMPANY INCOME STATEMENT  

2022 

Q4 

2021 

Q4 

2022 

FY 

2021 

FY  

- - 1 0  

11 7 35 29  

1 0 4 0  

Total income 11 8 40 30  

0 1 1 3  

0 - -1 0  

-2 -2 -9 -5  

-26 -15 -55 -42  

-7 -20 -31 -35  

Operating profit/loss before depreciation (EBITDA) -23 -29 -54 -50  

0 0 0 -3  

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) -23 -29 -55 -52  

-12 -22 -22 -22  

Profit/loss after financial items -35 -52 -76 -74  

46 36 113 69  

Profit/loss before tax 11 -15 37 -4  

0 -1 0 0  

Net profit/loss for the period 11 -16 36 -5  

  



 

 

 

PARENT COMPANY BALANCE SHEET 

2022 

31 Dec 

2021 

31 Dec  

25 25  

45 38  

1,013 704  

Total non-current assets 1,083 767  

49 50  

293 47  

342 97  

TOTAL ASSETS 1,424 865  

   
 

764 596  

768 599  

   
 

548 -  

   
 

108 133  

108 266  

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,424 865  

    

PARENT COMPANY EQUITY 

2022 

31 Dec 

2021 

31 Dec  

599 557  

36 -5  

132 46  

Closing balance 768 599  



NOTE 1 – PROFIT/LOSS FROM FINANCIAL ITEMS 

2022 

Q4 

2021 

Q4 

2022 

FY 

2021 

FY 

Interest income     

- 0 0 0 

2 - 3 - 

Interest expense     

-1 -1 -3 -2 

-10 -2 -21 -9 

Other financial items     

-11 - -33 - 

- -20 - -20 

0 0 2 7 

-1 0 -2 -1  

7 1 32 3 

Total -12 -22  -22 -22 

  



DEFINITIONS OF KEY RATIOS GENERAL INFORMATION 
ABOUT KEY FIGURES 

ROUNDING 



 

 


